

No. 23-1127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEJINDER SINGH
MATTHEW J. FISHER
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, N.W.,
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036

DOUGLAS P. DEHLER
JOSEPH D. NEWBOLD
CHRISTA D. WITTENBERG
O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN,
DEJONG & LAING S.C.
111 East Wisconsin Avenue,
Suite 1400
Milwaukee, WI 53202

DAVID J. CHIZEWER
Counsel of Record
ROGER A. LEWIS
HARLEEN KAUR
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street,
Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 201-4000
david.chizewer
@goldbergkohn.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT..... | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. Legal Background | 3 |
| A. The Universal Service Fund and the E-rate Program..... | 3 |
| B. The False Claims Act | 8 |
| II. Facts and Procedural History..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| I. The Government Provides Funds Claimed Through the E-rate Program..... | 16 |
| A. The Government Provides Money to the E-rate Program by Transferring Money to the Universal Service Fund from the U.S. Treasury..... | 17 |
| B. The Government Provides Money to the E-rate Program by Requiring Contributions to the Universal Service Fund..... | 29 |
| II. The Universal Service Administrative Company Acts as an “Agent” of the United States When it Processes Claims to the E-rate Program | 38 |

| | |
|--|----|
| A. USAC Meets the Common Law Definition of an Agent..... | 38 |
| B. Ability to Bind the Principal Is Not a Prerequisite to Agent Status | 40 |
| C. The FCC Exercises Sufficient Control Over USAC to Support an Agency Relationship..... | 46 |
| D. Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments Fail..... | 49 |
| CONCLUSION | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alabama v. King & Boozer</i> , 314 U.S. 1 (1941)..... | 42 |
| <i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)..... | 44 |
| <i>Assurance Wireless USA, LP v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 544 P.3d 471 (Wash. 2024)..... | 43 |
| <i>Branch v. United States</i> , 100 U.S. 673 (1879)..... | 25 |
| <i>Department of Employment v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 355 (1966)..... | 43 |
| <i>Emery v. United States</i> , 186 F.2d 900 (9th Cir. 1951)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)..... | 41, 46 |
| <i>Green v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 1039 (Md. 1999)..... | 48 |
| <i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... | 46, 47 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,</i> 591 U.S. 657 (2020) | 29 |
| <i>Logue v. United States,</i> 412 U.S. 521 (1973) | 47, 48 |
| <i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013) | 26 |
| <i>McBoyle v. United States,</i> 283 U.S. 25 (1931) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Meyer v. Holley,</i> 537 U.S. 280 (2003) | 38, 41, 46 |
| <i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland,</i> 593 U.S. 155 (2021) | 26 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,</i> 317 U.S. 537 (1943) | 35 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,</i> 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Aiello,</i> 912 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1990) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 539 U.S. 194 (2003) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Cohn,</i> 270 U.S. 339 (1926) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. New Mexico,</i> 455 U.S. 720 (1982) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Orleans,</i> 425 U.S. 807 (1976) | 47, 48 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 36, 37 |
|---|--------|

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 31 U.S.C. § 712..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 719..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 1341..... | 24 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 1346..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3301..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3302..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3303(b) | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3304..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3305..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3321..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3322..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3324..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3326(a) | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3327..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3329..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3330..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3522..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3526..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3527..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3532..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3541(a) | 18 |

| | |
|--|---|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3545..... | 18 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3701(b)(1)..... | 4, 21, 23, 28 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)..... | 8, 27 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)..... | 1, 9, 10, 15, 16, 19, 27, 33, 37, 38, 45 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) (1986) | 8, 9, 16 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 254(d)..... | 4, 22, 39 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B)..... | 7 |
| Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321..... | 4 |
| Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4, 123 Stat. 1617 | 9, 19 |
| Slave Trade Act of 1794, Pub. L. No. 3-11, 1 Stat. 347 | 36 |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56..... | 3, 49 |
| Universal Service Antideficiency Temporary Suspension Act, Pub. L. No. 108-494, § 302, 118 Stat. 3986 (2004) | 23 |
| Regulations | |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.1(b) | 39 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.500..... | 7, 8 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.501..... | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.502..... | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.505..... | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.505(b) | 3 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.505(c)..... | 3 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------------|
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.505(g)..... | 3 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.507..... | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.511(b) | 7 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.514(c)..... | 4 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.701(a) | 5, 39 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.701(b) | 5 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.702(b) | 5, 6, 13, 39 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c)..... | 6, 7, 41, 48, 49 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.702(e)..... | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.702(f) | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.702(n) | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.703..... | 5 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.704(b) | 5 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.706..... | 22 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.706(a) | 4 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.706(b) | 4 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.707(a) | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a) | 4, 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(b) | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(c)..... | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.712..... | 4 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.713(c)..... | 4, 39 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.715(a) | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.715(b) | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.715(c)..... | 6 |

| | |
|-------------------------|-------|
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.719..... | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.720..... | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.721..... | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.722..... | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.723..... | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.724..... | 7, 47 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 54.725..... | 7, 47 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 12 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) | 29 |
| American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000) | 29 |
| American Heritage Dictionary, https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=supply (last visited Sept. 20, 2024) | 31 |
| Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. and Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 12 FCC Rcd. 18400 (July 18, 1997)..... | 49, 50 |
| Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. and Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 13 FCC Rcd. 25058 (Nov. 20, 1998) | 50, 51 |
| <i>E-Rate – Schools & Libraries USF Program</i> , FCC, https://www.fcc.gov/general/e-rate- schools-libraries-usf-program (last visited Sept. 19, 2024)..... | 7 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 105-504 (1998)..... | 50 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>How is Medicare funded?</i> , Medicare.gov, https://www.medicare.gov/about-us/how-is-medicare-funded (last visited Sept. 20, 2024)..... | 28 |
| Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/supply (last visited Sept. 20, 2024)..... | 30, 31 |
| Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Off. of Gen. Couns., Opinion Letter (Apr. 18, 2018) | 24 |
| Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/search/dictionary/?scope=Entries&q=supply (last visited Sept. 20, 2024) | 31 |
| Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 (1958)..... | 48 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006) | 38, 40, 46 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 (2006) | 41 |
| S. 1768, 105th Cong. 2d Session (Calendar No. 326) (1998) | 50 |
| S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) | 26, 27, 28 |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO/T- RCED/OGC-98-84, <i>Telecommunications: FCC Lacked Authority to Create Corporations to Administer Universal Service Programs</i> (1998) | 50 |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-05-151, <i>Telecommunications: Greater Involvement Needed by FCC in the Management and Oversight of the E-rate Program</i> (2005) | 23 |

*Universal Service Fund General Management
and Oversight*, FCC,
[https://www.fcc.gov/universal-service-fund-
general-management-and-oversight](https://www.fcc.gov/universal-service-fund-general-management-and-oversight) (last
visited Sept. 19, 2024)..... 7

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002)..... 29
